HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 22-07-988

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to purchase a JCB Teleskid for the Department of Public Facilities for the approximate amount of \$104,000 delivered.

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough has budgeted \$95,000 of Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) funds in the FY23 budget for the purchase of a JCB Teleskid for the Department of Public Facilities; and

WHEREAS, Equipment Source Inc., in Fairbanks, Alaska Sales provided an initial quote in January of this year for the purchase of the JCB Teleskid in the amount of \$92,605 delivered; and

WHEREAS, the estimate of \$95,000 of CIP funds was projected to be adequate to purchase the Teleskid; and

WHEREAS, in a quote obtained July 14, 2022, the same JCB Teleskid is now \$95,325 WITHOUT delivery (the Teleskid increased in price by more than \$10,000); and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment will be introduced to cover the additional delivery costs of approximately \$9,000 for shipping the Teleskid from Fairbanks to Haines; and

WHEREAS, time is of the essence for the ordering of the Teleskid since the Department of Public Facilities needs the Teleskid and is concerned that the price will increase again;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to purchase a JCB Teleskid for the Department of Public Facilities for the approximate amount of \$104,000 delivered.

Adopted by a duly constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 26th day of July, 2022.

Alekka Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk

OCTOBER 17

BOROLDouglas Olerud, Mayor

FOFALA